
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

NICOSIA - CYPRUS 

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

PLANT, EQUIPMENT AND METHODS USED 

IN THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY 

EMILIOS VOUZOUNIS 

J U N E 1 9 9 2 

. III ,'I 1«60 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my gratidute to all those who 

have in any way offered their help in bringing out this project. 

My gratitude is particularly conveyed to Mr. Andreas 

Kkolos, for his valuable guidance and useful advice given 

willingly througout the preparation of this project. 

I would also like to thank the external Assessor Mr. 

Pantelis Vassiliou, for kindly accepting to examine me on my 

project. 

My thanks are extended to Mrs. Leto Floridou, who has 

undertaken the responsibility of carrying through all the typing 

work of the project. 



- 2 -

I N T ROD U C T ION 

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING is an interrelated complex of 
operations whereby buildings and installations are erected. 

The end product of construction engineering, is finished 
buildings and installations. In contast to industrial 
production, the produce in construction is stationary whereas 
builders and working tools (machines, mechanisms, equipment) 
move as required. 

CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, may be classified according to 
production methods (e.g. formwork, erection, heat insulation, 
etc) or by the kind of materials to be processed (earth­
moving, masonry, concreting and others). 

According 
operations may 
auxiliary. 

to 
be 

the field 
divided 

of 
into 

application construction 
general, specialized and 

Construction work IS a combination of building 
which in turn consist of several working operations 
by one or many worker. 

processes, 
performed 

A working ~peration consists of working procedures which 
are basic components of the building process. An example of a 
building process is digging foundation pits by excavations. 
The working operation is then filling excavator buckets with 
soil, and the working procedure is manipulating the controls. 

COMPLEX MECHANIZATION (PLANTS) of construction 
erection work is a major factor In industrialization 
construction and an essential pierequisite for raising 
productivity of labour. 

and 
of 

the 

Com Mec. means the performance of all brase and auxiliary 
heavy and labour-consuming operations by machines and small 
mechanised devices arranged according to their application, 
technical level and productivity. The complex mechanization 
of construction should ensure a specified rate of construction 
work and lead to better performance in terms of productivity 
labour input and cast of construction work. 

Despite a relatively large pool of construction machines 
and mechanisms and a high level of prefabrication used in 
buildings and installations the proportion of manual labour in 
construction practice remains approximately 50%. 

Manual labour in construction is being mechanized 
indirectly through transfer of a great number of construction 
processes from building sites to prefabrication works, and 
directly by continually supplying construction sites with 
new, more efficient machines and small mechanized devices on a 
large scale. 



- 3 -

An important trend in construction machine-building is 
the development of construction machines based on standard 
subassemblies and their specialized manufacture. 

Most promising in this respect are wheeled machines whose 
efficiency is 1.5 to 4 times greater than that of caterpillar 
ones. 

The use of machines and trucks of high unit power at 
large construction sites will lead to a sharp increase in the 
productivity of labour, shorter constuction time and lower 
construction costs. For example, the use of tractor rippers 
of power ratings up to 370 KW, solves the problem of soil 
digging, lowering its cost 3-4 times. 

Along with high-efficiency large-unit-power machines, 
very useful in practical construction is small-size machinery 
intended for performing. labour-consuming, small volume work 
(small-size bulldozers, motorised carts, loaders and other and 
small mechanized devices, such as portable manually operated 
machines and mechanized tools which greatly reduce the amount 
of manual labour. 

There is much to gain by 
constuction machines. 

raising the unit power of 



Acknowledgements 
Introduction 

CON TEN T S 

PART 1 Plant and Equipment Used in the 
Construction Industry 

Tracked tractor dozer 
Wheeled tractor dozers 
Scrapers 1 - 2 
Graders 
Excavator 
Excavator 
Excavator 
Excavator 
Excavator 

base 
base 
base 
base 
base 

machine 
machine - Skimmer 
machine Face Shovel 
machine - Back acter 
machine - Dragline 

Excavator base machine - Crane e.t.c. 
Hydraulic excavators - 1 
Hydraulic excavators - 2 
Tracked tractor loader - 1 
Tracked tractor loader - 2 
Wheeled tractor loader 
Agricultural tractor - 1 
Agricultural tractor - 2 
Trencher - 1 
Trencher - 2 
Compacting equipment - 1 
Compacting equipment - 2 
Compacting equipment - 3 
Plate compactors 
Haul vehicles - 1 
Haul vehicles - 2 
Dumpers - 1 
Fork lifts 
Fork lifts - 2 
Concrete mixers - 1 
Concrete mixers - 2 
Ready mix concrete vehicles 
Concrete mixing plants 
Concrete pumps - 1 
Concrete pumps - 2 
Concrete transporters 
Poker vibrators 
Screedboards and external vibrators 
Misc. concreting equipment 
Concrete skips 

-'Hoists 

PAG E 

1 
2 - 3 

4 

5 
8 

10 
14 
16 
16 
19 
19 
22 
24 
24 
28 
28 
32 
32 
35 
38 
38 
42 
44 
46 
46 
49 
51 
51 
54 
56 
58 
58 
58 
62 
65 
68 
70 
73 
76 
78 
80 
82 
85 



- 2 -

PART - 2 METHODS USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION! 
INDUSTRY 

Scaffolding 
Truss-out-scaffolds 
Suspended scaffolds 
Mobile tower scaffolds 
Bird cage scaffolds 
Gantries 
System scaffolds 

Trenches 
Shafts 
Formwork 

TEMPORARY WORKS 
TIMBERING FOR EXCAVATIONS 

Timber formwork 
Column forms 
Beam forms 
Floor shutters 
Wall forms 
Stair forms 
Shell Barrel Vault forms 
Shell done forms 
Doubly curved shell forms 
Steel formwork 
Slidind shutters 
Treatment of formwork 

ERECTION METHODS 

Erection of tall construction from 
Cast-in-place concrete 
Erection of residential and public building 
from Cast-in-place concrete 
Slip form erection method 
Erection of buildings in box-type transfer forms 
Box type transfer forms 
Concreting in large-panel forms 
Erection of buildings by the list-slab-method 
Erection of metal structures 
Conveyor line method for erecting industrial 
building 
Erection of tall installations 
Erection of reservoirs 
Erection of blast furnace steel structures 
The protusion method 
Erection of wooden structures 
Labour protection in erection work 
Ensuring safety in erection work 

88 

89 
89 
91 
91 
91 
91 

96 
103 
105 
107 
107 
109 
109 
111 
112 
112 
114 
114 
114 
117 
117 

119 

122 
122 
125 
127 
129 
130 
133 

137 
138 
141 
143 
145 
146 
148 
149 


