HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

NICOSIA - CYPRUS

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

PLANT, EQUIPMENT AND METHODS USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY

EMILIOS VOUZOUNIS

JUNE 1992

NSTITUTE 1960

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my gratidute to all those who have in any way offered their help in bringing out this project.

My gratitude is particularly conveyed to Mr. Andreas Kkolos, for his valuable guidance and useful advice given willingly througout the preparation of this project.

I would also like to thank the external Assessor Mr. Pantelis Vassiliou, for kindly accepting to examine me on my project.

My thanks are extended to Mrs. Leto Floridou, who has undertaken the responsibility of carrying through all the typing work of the project.

INTRODUCTION

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING is an interrelated complex of operations whereby buildings and installations are erected.

The end product of construction engineering, is finished buildings and installations. In contast to industrial production, the produce in construction is stationary whereas builders and working tools (machines, mechanisms, equipment) move as required.

CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, may be classified according to production methods (e.g. formwork, erection, heat insulation, etc) or by the kind of materials to be processed (earth-moving, masonry, concreting and others).

According to the field of application construction operations may be divided into general, specialized and auxiliary.

Construction work is a combination of building processes, which in turn consist of several working operations performed by one or many worker.

A working operation consists of working procedures which are basic components of the building process. An example of a building process is digging foundation pits by excavations. The working operation is then filling excavator buckets with soil, and the working procedure is manipulating the controls.

COMPLEX MECHANIZATION (PLANTS) of construction and erection work is a major factor in industrialization of construction and an essential pierequisite for raising the productivity of labour.

Com Mec. means the performance of all brase and auxiliary heavy and labour-consuming operations by machines and small mechanised devices arranged according to their application, technical level and productivity. The complex mechanization of construction should ensure a specified rate of construction work and lead to better performance in terms of productivity labour input and cast of construction work.

Despite a relatively large pool of construction machines and mechanisms and a high level of prefabrication used in buildings and installations the proportion of manual labour in construction practice remains approximately 50%.

Manual labour in construction is being mechanized indirectly through transfer of a great number of construction processes from building sites to prefabrication works, and directly by continually supplying construction sites with new, more efficient machines and small mechanized devices on a large scale. An important trend in construction machine-building is the development of construction machines based on standard subassemblies and their specialized manufacture.

Most promising in this respect are wheeled machines whose efficiency is 1.5 to 4 times greater than that of caterpillar ones.

The use of machines and trucks of high unit power at large construction sites will lead to a sharp increase in the productivity of labour, shorter construction time and lower construction costs. For example, the use of tractor rippers of power ratings up to 370 KW, solves the problem of soil digging, lowering its cost 3-4 times.

Along with high-efficiency large-unit-power machines, very useful in practical construction is small-size machinery intended for performing. labour-consuming, small volume work (small-size bulldozers, motorised carts, loaders and other and small mechanized devices, such as portable manually operated machines and mechanized tools which greatly reduce the amount of manual labour.

There is much to gain by raising the unit power of constuction machines.

	<u>PAGE</u>
Acknowledgements Introduction	1 2 - 3
<u>PART 1</u> Plant and Equipment Used in the Construction Industry	4
Tracked tractor dozer Wheeled tractor dozers Scrapers 1 - 2 Graders Excavator base machine Excavator base machine - Skimmer Excavator base machine - Face Shovel Excavator base machine - Back acter	5 8 10 14 16 16 19 19
Excavator base machine - Dragline	22
Excavator base machine - Crane e.t.c.	24
Hydraulic excavators - 1 Hydraulic excavators - 2	24 28
Tracked tractor loader - 1	28
Tracked tractor loader - 2	32
Wheeled tractor loader	32
Agricultural tractor - 1	35
Agricultural tractor - 2	38
Trencher – 1	38
Trencher - 2 Compacting equipment 1	42 44
Compacting equipment - 1 Compacting equipment - 2	44 46
Compacting equipment - 3	40
Plate compactors	49
Haul vehicles - 1	51
Haul vehicles - 2	51
Dumpers - 1	54
Fork lifts	56
Fork lifts - 2	58
Concrete mixers - 1 Concrete mixers - 2	58 58
Ready mix concrete vehicles	62
Concrete mixing plants	65
Concrete pumps - 1	68
Concrete pumps - 2	70
Concrete transporters	73
Poker vibrators	76
Screedboards and external vibrators	78
Misc. concreting equipment	80
Concrete skips	82
THoists	85

<u>PART - 2</u> METHODS USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION/ INDUSTRY

Scaffolding	
Truss-out-scaffolds	89
Suspended scaffolds	89
Mobile tower scaffolds	91
Bird cage scaffolds	91
Gantries	91
System scaffolds	91

TEMPORARY WORKS TIMBERING FOR EXCAVATIONS

96
. 103
105
107
107
109
109
111
112
112
114
114
114
117
117

ERECTION METHODS

Erection of tall construction from	
Cast-in-place concrete	119
Erection of residential and public building	
from Cast-in-place concrete	122
Slip form erection method	122
Erection of buildings in box-type transfer forms	125
Box type transfer forms	127
Concreting in large-panel forms	129
Erection of buildings by the list-slab-method	130
Erection of metal structures	133
Conveyor line method for erecting industrial	
building	137
Erection of tall installations	138
Erection of reservoirs	141
Erection of blast furnace steel structures	143
The protusion method	145
Erection of wooden structures	146
Labour protection in erection work	148
Ensuring safety in erection work	149